a CITY OF
VICTORIA

Planning and Land Use Committee Report
For the Meeting of January 29, 2015

Tot Planning and Land Use Committee Date: January 15, 2015
From: Leanne Taylor, Development Services Division

Subject: Development Permit with Variances Application #00456 for 1330 Ivy Place.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommend that Committee forward this report to Council and that after giving notice and
allowing an opportunity for public comment and after the Public Hearing for Rezoning
Application #00456, if it is approved, Council consider the following motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit Application #00456

for 1330 lvy Place, in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped November 4, 2014.

2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for
the following variances:

Existing House

i. Part 1.2, Section 1.2.5(a): Reduce the front yard setback from 7.5m to
4.16m:;

ii. Part 1.2, Section 1.2.5(b): Reduce the rear yard setback from 7.5m to
6.71m;

iii. Part 1.2, Section 1.2.5(c): Reduce the side yard (north east) setback
from 3m to 1.51m;

iv.  Part 1.2, Section 1.2.5(d): Reduce the combined side yard setback from
4.5m to 2.98m;

Small Lot House

v.  Part 1.23, Section 8(a): Reduce the front yard setback from 6m to 4.6m;

Vi. Part 1.23, Section 8(b): Reduce the rear yard setback from 6m to
3.89m;

vii. Part 1.23, Section 13(a): Reduce the front yard setback for an
accessory building from 18m to 13.71m.

3. Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above to
the satisfaction of the Assistant Director, Development Services Division,
Sustainable Planning and Community Development Department.”
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LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

In accordance with section 920(2) of the Local Government Act, Council may issue a
Development Permit in accordance with the applicable guidelines specified in the Official
Community Plan. A Development Permit may vary or supplement the rezoning regulation bylaw
but may not vary the use or density of the land from that specified in the bylaw.

Pursuant to sections 920(8), where the purpose of designation is the establishment of objectives
for the form and character of intensive residential development, a Development Permit may
include requirements respecting the character of the development, including landscaping, and
the siting, form, exterior design and finish of buildings and other structures.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present Council with information, analysis and recommendations
for a Development Permit with Variances Application for the property located at 1330 lvy Place.
The proposal is to create one new small lot in order to permit construction of a new small lot
house and accessory building.

The following points were considered in assessing this application:

e The proposal is consistent with the objectives for sensitive infill Development Permit
Area 15A: Intensive Residential — Small Lot of the Official Community Plan 2012 (OCP).

e The proposed design is consistent with the Design Guidelines for Small Lot House
(2002). The traditional design and massing for the new house fits in with the existing
older houses in the neighbourhood.

e The requested variances for front, rear and side yard setbacks are in part due to the
road dedication requirements, existing lot depth of the parent parcel and legal non-
conformities of the existing dwelling unit.

e The proposed rear yard of the existing house would provide adequate green space,
landscaping and privacy for residents and the neighbouring properties. The proposed
rear yard of the new small lot is just under 4m, however, there is adequate area for a
patio, accessory building and some privacy screening.

BACKGROUND
Description of Proposal
The proposal is for a small lot house. Specific details include:

e The proposed small ot house is a traditional, two-storey building. There is no consistent
streetscape or apparent patterns to the roof forms of neighbouring buildings. The
proposed design maintains a pitched roofline and a gabled entryway.

e Siding materials include horizontal siding, wood panel and battens, and
fibreglass/asphalt shingles.

e New hard and soft landscaping would be introduced.
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The proposed variances are related to:

e reducing the front, side and rear yard setbacks of the existing house
¢ reducing the front and rear yard setbacks of the proposed new small lot house
e reducing the front yard setback of the proposed accessory building on the small lot.

Sustainability Features

The applicant is proposing to use pervious pavers for the driveways. There are no other

sustainability features associated with this application.
Existing Site Development and Development Potential
The site is presently a single family home.

Data Table

The following data table compares the proposal with the existing R1-B and R1-S2 Zones. An
asterisk is used to identify where the proposal is less stringent than the existing zone. Two
asterisks are used to identify the existing non-conformities. An accessory building is being
proposed on the small lot (Lot B) only; therefore, “n/a” is used to indicate that the requirements
are not applicable to the proposed R1-B lot.

Proposal - Lot Proposal - | Zone Standard
Zoning Criteria A (Existing Z°"°:1taB"da'd Lot B (New R1-S2
house) 3 Small House)
Site area (m?) -
minimum 460.5 460 290 260
Density (Floor Space
Ratio) - maximum n/a n/a 0.55:1 0.6:1
1% and 2" storey floor
area (m?) - maximum 189.32 280 n/a n/a
Combined floor area
(m?) - maximum 189.32 300 158.96 190
Lot width (m) -
minimum 18.28 15 18.29 10
Height (m) - maximum 4.91 7.6 7 7.9
Storeys - maximum 2 2 2 2
Site coverage % -
maximum 35.01 40 33.5 40
Setbacks (m) -
minimum

Front 4.16* 1.9 4.6* 6

Rear 6.71* 7.5 3.89* 6

Side 1.51* (NE) 3 1.5 (SE) 1.5

Side 1.47** (SW) 1.83 3.07 (SW) 1.5
Combined side yards 2.98* 4.5 n/a n/a
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Parking - minimum 1 1 1 1

Accessory Building

Combined floor area

(m?) — maximum n/a n/a 9.1 37
Height (m) —
maximum n/a n/a 2.97 4
Setbacks (m) —
minimum
Front n/a n/a 131" 18
Rear 0.6 0.6
Side 0.6 0.6

Separation space
between an accessory

building and principal n/a n/a 2.4 2.4
building (m) -

minimum

Rear yard site

coverage % n/a n/a 13.94 30

Community Consultation

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC) Procedures for
Processing Rezoning and Variances Applications, the applicant has consulted the Oaklands
CALUC at a Community Meeting held on May 15, 2014. At the time of writing this report, a
letter from the CALUC had not been received.

ANALYSIS
Development Permit Area and Design Guidelines

The OCP identifies this property within Development Permit Area 15A: Intensive Residential —
Small Lot.

The small lot house would be adjacent to an existing traditional rancher and a two-storey art-
deco house. The design of the small lot house incorporates traditional architectural elements
similar to the rancher. Some overshadowing of neighbouring properties may occur as a result
of a two-storey building with no step back in the design for the portions closest to the side
property lines. However, existing Garry Oak trees on the subject property and in the Right-of-
Way also creates some shadowing on the properties. Windows are being proposed on the front
and rear elevations. There are no windows on the side elevations facing the existing
neighbours. Overall, the architectural elements of the building, such as the roofline, massing
and entryways, are consistent with the policies and design specifications of the Small Lot House
Rezoning Policy (2002).
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Regulatory Considerations

Proposed Variances — Existing House

A front yard setback variance would be required for the existing house due to the road
dedication requirement of 1.25m on Hespler Place and the relocation of the front entrance. The
proposal is to reduce the front yard setback from 7.50m to 4.16m. The garage door and
driveway would also be relocated and accessed off of Hespler Place. Staff recommend that
Council support the variance, given that the proposed front yard setback of the existing house is
similar to the adjacent property and, therefore, would not alter the overall rhythm of front yard
setbacks.

The side yard setback on the east side of the existing house is legally non-conforming due to a
covered deck projecting into the setback resulting in an existing side yard setback of 1.55m
instead of 3m. The applicant would like to construct a greenhouse in front of the covered deck
and attach it to the existing house. With the addition, the proposal is to reduce the side yard
setback to 1.51m. This is a minor change from the existing siting and staff recommend that
Council consider supporting it.

Proposed Variances — Small Lot House

The applicant is proposing to reduce the front yard setback of the small lot house from 6m to
4.6m due to the road dedication requirement of 1.404m. The adjacent houses have similar front
yard setbacks; therefore, the location of the small lot house would not disrupt the existing
streetscape pattern.

A rear yard setback variance would also be required for the small lot house. The rear property
line of the small lot would be in line with the rear side of the adjacent houses and, as a result,
the small lot house would not project into the rear yard beyond the established pattern of the
existing structures. The design guidelines for small lot houses encourage a rear yard setback to
be 25% of the lot depth. The proposal is approximately 23-25% of the lot depth.

Proposed Variance — Accessory Building

The applicant is proposing to reduce the front yard setback of the proposed accessory building
on the small lot from 18m to 13.7m. However, the accessory building would still be located
behind the small lot house and meet the minimum separation distance required in the R1-S2
Zone. The pitched roofline of the accessory building is similar to the proposed roofline of the
small lot house.

CONCLUSIONS

The proposal to construct a small lot house is consistent with Development Permit Area 15A:
Intensive Residential — Small Lot. The small lot house is a form of sensitive infill development
and fits in with the existing neighbourhood. Staff recommend that Council consider supporting
this Application.
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ALTERNATE MOTION

That Council decline Development Permit with Variance Application #00456 for the property
located at 1330 Ivy Place.

Respectfully submitted,

m () I
Leann{:daylor, Planner Alison Meyer, Assistant Director

Development Services Division Development Services Division

Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager: R g

\/ Jason Johnson

Date: junu wq‘ 10 1a¢
LT:aw

SA\TEMPEST_ATTACHMENTS\PROSPERO\PL\REZ\REZ00456\DP PLUC REPORT TO 1330 IVY.DOC

List of Attachments
e Air photo
e Zoning map
e Applicant’s letter to Council dated January 13, 2015
e Submission drawings dated November 4, 2014.
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Received
City of Victoria

JAN 13 2015 13-Jan-15
—
Mayor Lisa Helps and Councillors, a'é'é‘mﬁiﬁ"s’m‘s%'}ﬁmm
Corporation of the City of Victoria,
1 Centennial Square,
Victoria, B.C. VBW 1P6

RE: Proposed subdivision and rezoning to create a new R1S2 lot
at 1330 lvy Place and retain an R1B Lot facing Hespeler Place,
Lot 2, Sections 29-30, Victoria District, , Plan 6352

Dear Mayor Helps and Councillors:

We are pleased to submit our revised application for the above noted property, to permit
the construction of a new small single family dwelling, generally in accordance with the City's
policy and guidelines for infill housing. As noted in our earlier correspondence, the double
frontage lot, with the existing house sited far to the rear of the lot affords an ideal opportunity to
retain the existing house. From the owners’ discussions of the concept with neighbours over
several months, and the generally positive response from the Oaklands Community Association
land use committee at our mandated public meeting on May 15, 2014, we submitted our
original application, believing that the project was a very good fit under the policy and guidelines.
There were and are concerns from one adjacent neighbour and one across the road, the other
neighbours are supportive of the application.

The original application has been reviewed by staff, and the requirement from land
development to acquire additional right of way on both frontages has had the effect of
_generating 7 siting variances where we previously had only existing non conformities related to
the siting of the original house.

The natural advantages of the site include a topography that permits a new small house
which does not overlook adjacent properties, existing trees which can remain, with one
exception, on the subject site and adjacent municipal property. The exception, in the building
footprint, has been determined by our arborist to be diseased and unsafe. The proposed new
house takes on more traditional form that will fit with the eclectic mix of neighbouring properties,
and its' finish materials will reflect that approach. The site has two existing driveways, one on
each frontage, and the fact that it is the last but one property on two very short streets should
preclude any traffic problems.

250-386-3331
P.OBOX 8153 VICTORIA, B.C. VBW 3RE8




Despite the reduced lot sizes, we still believe that this proposal affords the opportunity to
provide an additional new family home, while preserving the existing. The application is in keeping
with a policy that supports infill where appropriate, and preserves the single family character of
the neighbourhood. This project also maintains a large percentage of open space by utilizing
existing parking and drives, on lots that, even after the road dedication still represent a total
area in excess of those mandated by the zoning regulation. The proposal will also preserve
neighbourhood amenity through proper attention to the issues of tree health, with minimal
disruption to existing streetscapes.

Thank you for your consideration of this revised application.

Yours Very Truly,

June and Brian Harrold




.!\u_\m_ §§r~vﬁ§ " P
. 14..& EFY

‘et el .»uzl.s...inn.

gﬁk.;.\«,nr % NI .mco..uwgll \\. l/
[Ztnad dased ey ¢ 4 3
<+ H

i
§ e A . T B e, |

s3vad waadsww

4 . LY o < Mn. U ) -
o Mw_ \ !
LAY N O o s i
3 > L @ item  aasodomah ? Ty oM ancodem o .l

.&J..!& BV

(e LSS B A .m_om..w%...uﬂ. T I@vi.ﬂy%idﬂﬂnﬁ Lrymvrr o o 5 i
S A Eeen gﬂ_ .

(w-ozbg ) Wace OIS IREESTE T T, ka DSOUPT| BAVY B A ABETIB 4 1 ALSDONDTTE 1Y g \>§

a81h cayDy

oz \pvﬁm‘z;wu
. Do

pLrpT T PRl E

Ty ud:}

NOLITTNED BLLatE S0 GRSaNDBT FoHPIEr AR
T st iwmee | wew { oot sz

s 9o - oMLy Sel___ 66z (M) v Lac sang.
- Lk T T ) g ) Zot [l SovRises s
s say] WTLD |- mow Gl | Aoedlas et
for o o | toualory) oo Gl C 0o @l wovctiated e
e * Wl L R i Gl . el o bTRREEE

z i .- = .. | ehaeecteAt

L LEe MeSEee A/ — |yeo9e /M e
3 =¥ &%l =W 2o Gl | YOOl wwods | vemvmicsE bk |

Car s ? aw Gy |(8- Ja0T) 228G, | 4906\ =voIz | ‘veerrammrpdanz e i

- AQ P1ie)YiSag | Grzen) %% I T T ———
7 leta TGl Y o= .. . ooty
VO DG a¥ G O | ¥z oy | T irvamylon

7]




TP T

B e

¥ RS T P A

P s e P T "c;g(é

= F—

N N s e T s

e vﬁmr—-ahn Frrasion Y

¥ ""‘M"; oIwIE

<. @w,

pre——
' ==
— 3
oy 1
T Lx
—] -
T
— -

renGEd 3
ru::ﬁkvrzk]:

[
B ol A A e T Tk

=Y
FreRsRT

danERe sy

Weh A ambiwmng wor S u&” =




{7

A=l |

| e ghtedadt

s




WM - 'bw;«‘\s"/d M‘J".ﬂlﬁﬁf TR TIEELAA SRR TN Sty v Teioasc06s euon
—/ ey i waens . e e TTREITA e
ZAVAl

— =Nt Oy OTOES YA NYIEe T ael s uBiSsp \\
e R o s F LR ol T siueq &

¢
t
x
N

mn.lgr .~

= -l 2 s

GBS A D, R PRI

. v
M. .

iy X oy, B 0 V4

=932

ke j %
I

2/

PELER) 2800 Id .=

Revicrtrs iZ2a:




l
ERTNLId el

AR

- i

o gfd adf sl

e e

k4
a_ae_am%mgmé.

o IMAH HAZROLE, &

7] banks

A st ST ot B FL AT e s

vetoro 2500063301, 2 NZI2R_ v yhasE

n

desi

Ayaorengls g b W%M

R

4




HESPLER PLACE

(= OISTING DECOUDUS TREE - AM = RETAIN

STANDARD 350 WITH SOUARL TIELIS

IVY PLACE

AT 4. GRADE TO MATCH NEW KOME GRADE

DUSTING QAK -EM - RITAIN

[

RETAN DISTING OAL - B0 - AETAK

TOP OF WAL AT 23
BOTIOM OF WALLAT €241
£33V QAR TRLE S
AN
 ERSTUG T E [ GUCS WAL WL 200 e A
— coucare s,
(e PROPERTY LNE
iy : mE.
r-mm s
AM - RDMOVE ase 14m
L= i6m
mm N
4 J =
O
. - EXSTING RESIDENCE 3 — i awn
o — b
[ 5 Tim)
4 T 3sm 2
G
wm‘ ] [ 122m|  22m
i 5 Tsim
s 136m) ]
3 I &
E s ” ! £
B g
L5tm f £
/ . A N ;
T i i
/ melmm —New
- STORAGE a%m
L b pansEABLS PAVER WALKWAY £
=MDt L aETAn cxsnnG STONE
DHSTING TRET - BETAN Woseg A
L GRADE I NEW
PROPERTY MEAR NEW
Y DANTWAY AND PATO
AND MGOWHED TO BLLHED I TO NEW DRAVEWAY l— vosteox
ouTCEors
e ERETING OECOLOUS TREE - IM =R AL S
AmAN
L Mtw LRV ATS PAVIR PATD

GREENSPACE DESIGNS
sistainable landscape design

JANUARY 12,2015 19

P ——

T L —

o1



(=UXEC

——1XCT"

et

s

S

Pl

i

=

10XSH

DRSTING DECOUOUS TREE

e ad

—xu

S

e EXSTING DECIDUOUS TREE

g

—sxus

—1xArs

-0

@\

S

o

—txn0

_un:"“--__f".-—"

-
PrapLs

PUANT UST

ASS. IV, S@X  BOTANXALNAME COMMON NAMEE

RS

L SOM ACIRGRSIUM PAPIRBAX MAPLE

s 2 o SO

A 1 ”

» 1 oM

SnRuss

oo 5 CHOSTATERNATA MEOCAN MOCK ORANG E
€ 13 m HEATHER
w3 “WIM'S RIDY

UP 21 81 LAVANDUA X INTERNEOEA ‘PROVINCE'

MW 1 B 3

R B 83 ROSMARWUS OFFFICINALS FOSTMARY

™ % m ML
PIRENNIALS, GRASSES AND FERNS.

= & n DEER FURN

K12 83 HIUCTOTRCHON SEMPERVIREIG B OAT GRASS

W ou =0 HILLDORS VONRY PRNCE NORY PRNCE FELLEDORE
WP 1 on HEMERDCALLE *PINK PLAYMATE PINK PLAYMATE DATULY
W5 on HOSTA'

M 3 u MORNING
mMosom

0 % ¢ SIOUM OREGANUM. OREGON STONICROP

GREENSPACE DESIGNS
sustainable landscape design

= PROJECT TITLE =

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT for
JUNE AND BRIAN HARROLD
1330 VY PLACE

= PAGETITLE ¥
LANDSCAPE LANTING PLAN: 2 OF 2

= DATE = = SCALE =
JANUARY 12, 2018 .9

FRDEULE AN 1+ i s magradesy e £ PC NI £



